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Notes

This data book provides a summary of responses to the twenty-first and twenty-second six-monthly follow-
up surveys for the 1921-1926 ALSWH birth cohort. The surveys were returned between November

2021 and July 2023. There were 135 responses to the twenty-first survey and 98 to the twenty-second
survey.

This data book is ordered by the order of the questions on the paper questionnaire. The questionnaire
number is given where appropriate. The derived variables do not have any questionnaire numbering.

The frequencies in this data book were weighted according to the area classification at baseline,
which was to account for the deliberate over-sampling of women from rural and remote areas. The
missing amounts were not weighted and nor were the number of non-missing values given for the
non-categorical responses.

For information on the derived variables refer to the ALSWH website (https://alswh.org.au). The
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Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 27 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q1 In general, would you say your health is:
Excellent 0 04 0 0.5
Very good 12 8.8 13 133
Good 58 43.6 35 36.5
Fair 53 39.8 39 413
Poor 10 74 8 8.4
Missing 2 3

Q2 Compared to one year ago, how would you rate your health in general

now Much better 1.8
Somewhat better 2 17 5 5.5
About the same 48 36.8 35 374
Somewhat worse 73 55.3 48 50.5
Much worse 8 6.2 4.7
Missing 2

Q3§1 The following questions are apogt actiyities you mi.gh_t do during a

pcel day. Doesyour healthnow it youn tese aciles” 150, oW 2590 69 sr0

participating in strenuous sports Limited a little 2 15 3 3.0
Not limited 25
Missing 4 7

Q3_b The following questions are apogt actiyities you mi_g_h_t do during a

pcel day. Doesyourhealfh now it you n hese acites? 50 oW e w2 e 6

cleaner, bowling or playing golf Limited a little 37 30.0 26 283
Not limited 3 28 3 3.4
Missing 9 3

Q39 The following questions are ab_ou_t activ_ities you mi_gh; do during a

%Bgﬁrl) ?_?%.nz%tarscgcr)rl;:nhgeglrt(?cgﬁ\évsl|m|t you in these activities? If so, how Limited a lot 67 525 49 549
Limited a little 49 39.0 36 39.3
Not limited 11 86 6 6.5
Missing 6 6

Q3g| The following questions are apogt acti\{ities you mi.g.h.t do during a

el day. Does your hell now I you 1 e acies? 150, W o 25 e 721
Limited a little 29 23.8 23 244
Not limited 4 3.7 3 29
Missing 14 4



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 27 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q3e The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Climbing one flight of stairs Limited a lot 60 488 35 376
Limited a little 37 30.1 41 43.5
Not limited 26 21.1 18 18.9
Missing 12 6

Q3f The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Bending, kneeling or stooping Limited a lot 60 47.6 33 364
Limited a little 45 355 44  48.7
Not limited 21 16.9 14 149
Missing 8 7

Q3g The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Walking more than one kilometre Limited a lot 102 84.9 64 718
Limited a little 14 11.5 18 19.8
Not limited 4 37 7 8.4
Missing 11 10

Q3h The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Walking half a kilometre Limited a lot 73 59.7 47 542
Limited a little 33 26.8 23 26.0
Not limited 17 135 17 198
Missing 10 10

Q3i The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how _

much? Walking 100 metres Limited a lot 39 322 27 298
Limited a little 41 33.8 25 283
Not limited 41 34.0 38 419
Missing 10 8

Q3j The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how _

much? Bathing or dressing yourself Limited a lot 17 134 10 11.0
Limited a little 38 29.6 35 374
Not limited 72 57.0 49 517
Missing 6 3

Q4a During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following

problems with your work (including your work outside the home and

housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical Yes 87 69.3 67 708

health? Cut down on the amount of time you spent on work or other No 38 30.7 28 292

activities
Missing 10 3

Q4b During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following

problems with your work (including your work outside the home and

housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical Yes 94 749 o815

health? Accomplished less than you would like No 31 25.1 18 185
Missing 10 3



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 27 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q4c During.the past four v_veeks., have you had any of the following

problrs wihyour wor (ncludng your work outide e bome and . o 751 70 620

health? Were limited in the kind of work or other activities No 31 24.9 16  17.1
Missing 10 2

Q4d During_the past four \{veeks_, have you had any of the following

Pousewor) or oiher requiar daly aciuities a5 a resut of your phyaical Y8 0 721 78 819

health? Had difficulty performing the work or other activities (for example it  Ng 35 27.9 17 18.1

took extra effort)
Missing 10 2

Qb5a During_the past four weeks, have you h_ad an_y_o_f the following 1.8

poblems it you otk or oter eguler caly eciviicsas g resliotany . 58 201

the amount of time you spent on work or other activities No 81 64.1 64 70.9
Missing 8 5

Q5b During.the past four weeks, have you had an_y_c_)f the following

bl wihyourvork o ot regulr daly i as sresuliofary s5 426 41 452

less than you would like No 71 56.4 50 54.8
Missing 9 4

Q5¢c During'the past four weeks, have you had any .o.f the following

Dbl Wi yourvork r ot rgurdaly actile as esulioary wea  m w2

or other activities as carefully as usual No 89 70.7 55 62.8
Missing 9 7

Q6 D_uring the past f(_)ur weeks, to what extent has your phys_,ical health or

fergggg?ﬁleggg(ljeurrss (l)t:tgerr;irgs?wnh your normal social activities with family, Not at all 49 37.8 29 313
Slightly 27 211 21 224
Moderately 19 151 13 13.9
Quite a bit 23 17.6 24 258
Extremely 1 84 6 6.6
Missing 7 2

Q7 How much bodily pain have you had during the past four weeks?
No bodily pain 18 13.6 18 185
Very mild 29 22.0 14 147
Mild 17 129 8 8.5
Moderate 43 33.1 40 421
Severe 22 16.7 12 126
Very severe 2 17 3 3.6
Missing 4



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 21 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q8 During the past four weeks, how much did pain interfere with your

normal work (including both work outside the home and housework)? Not at all 36 282 28 304
A little bit 37 29.2 16 17.2
Moderately 30 23.2 24 259
Quite a bit 17 13.3 14 145
Extremely 8 6.0 1 119
Missing 7 3

Q9a For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

\tlr\:sevl\(/:)/gizuygi\ﬁ;iin Iﬁ?#gg' How much of the time during the past four All the time 3 27 0 05
Most the time 21 16.6 18 195
Good bit of time 17 13.6 10 11.5
Some of time 37 292 23 252
Little of time 27 216 20 221
None of time 20 16.3 19 211
Missing 9 7

Q9b For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

0 04 2 20
Most the time 2 14
Good bit of time 2 14 3 3.9
Some of time 16 12.5 12 136
Little of time 30 243 17 19.2
None of time 75 60.1 55 614
Missing 10 7

Q9c For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

the way you have been feeling. How much of the time during the past four .

weeks: Have you felt so down in the dumps that nothing could cheer you All the time 1 08

up? Most the time 4 32 5 57
Good bit of time 3 22 0 0.5
Some of time 10 7.7 15 16.0
Little of time 35 27.8 18 20.3
None of time 72 58.3 52 574
Missing 9 5

Q9d For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

wgevl\(/s?/ggyehyac\)/uefkéletecna}‘re;]egrrlg.pl-é(;vger;lljlljgh of the time during the past four All the time 17 13.7 4 41
Most the time 47 38.8 32 356
Good bit of time 20 164 22 244
Some of time 21 172 23 258
Little of time 13 10.9 6 6.3
None of time 4 31 3 3.9
Missing 14 7
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q9e For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

wgevzgy&%uygivlfasie;lgetecl)}negr.];g;v?much of the time during the past four All the time 0 04
Most the time 11 86 6 6.5
Good bit of time 18 14.3 11 126
Some of time 25 20.3 21 237
Little of time 36 295 23 259
None of time 33 26.9 28 314
Missing 14 6

Q9f For each question, plea_se give the one answer that comes closest to

w:evl\(/z:ygg\lljeh;gfft;ie;ocsﬁgng. How much of the time during the past four All the time 1 08 5 19
Most the time 4 32 2 2.5
Good bit of time 3.6 3 3.0
Some of time 24 191 16 18.1
Little of time 47 37.7 36 399
None of time 44 35.7 31 345
Missing 11 7

Q9g For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

w:ev&/s?/&%uygﬁvfzgeﬁgr;est?’?. How much of the time during the past four All the time 5 39 5 76
Most the time 12 9.8 5 5.6
Good bit of time 9 79 9 106
Some of time 39 325 23 26.0
Little of time 37 31.0 31 347
None of time 18 14.8 14 154
Missing 13 6

Q%h For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

\tlcsevlllg?/ggyeh;gf Sg;:\ ;eﬁggg)./ Eg\r/\;g;]l;ch of the time during the past four All the time 26 200 14 151
Most the time 63 48.9 44 483
Good bit of time 16 12.7 18 194
Some of time 16 12.3 7 7.5
Little of time 6 4.4 5 5.9
None of time 2 17 3 3.8
Missing 8 4

Q9i For each question, pIea;e give the one answer that comes closest to

wgevl\(/s?/gi(éuygi\/fzgeﬂerz;iel|ng. How much of the time during the past four All the time 10 80 5 58
Most the time 26 19.8 18 195
Good bit of time 26 20.1 16 16.8
Some of time 51 39.0 35 371
Little of time 7 57 17 184
None of time 10 74 2 2.4
Missing 5 2
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q10 During thg past four Weeks, how muqh of the tim_e havg your physical

Ciesilitrll’]govzliil’:nf?itéonréil, ;?(r;l):tliir;ss’ |:ttce)r;ered with your social activities (like Al the time 18 143 12 131
Most the time 20 156 18 194
Some of time 19 15.0 26 277
Little of time 23 17.7 5 4.9
None of time 48 37.4 33 3438
Missing 6 1

Q1l1a H_ow true or fal_se is each of the following statements for you? | seem

to get sick a little easier than other people Definitely true 0 04
Mostly true 4 33 2 1.9
Don't know 18 14.8 12 13.0
Mostly false 28 229 22 249
Definitely false 71 58.6 54 60.1
Missing 14 9

Q11b How true or false is each of the following statements for you? | am as

healthy as anybody | know Definitely true 16 13.1 9 105
Mostly true 52 41.8 39 442
Don't know 37 295 24 274
Mostly false 13 10.2 8 8.8
Definitely false 7 54 8 9.1
Missing 12 8

Q11c How true or false is each of the following statements for you? |

expect my health to get worse Definitely true 24 19.6 19 215
Mostly true 47 38.0 31 359
Don't know 41 33.0 29 335
Mostly false 5 43 2 2.3
Definitely false 6 5.1 6 6.9
Missing 10 10

Q11d How true or false is each of the following statements for you? My

health is excellent Definitely true 7 58 1 12
Mostly true 47 38.6 34 405
Don't know 16 12.7 13 152
Mostly false 32 26.3 21 245
Definitely false 20 16.6 16 18.7
Missing 13 13

Q12a Do you have: Difficulty seeing newspaper print, even with glasses?
No 81 60.7 61 653
Yes 52 393 33 347
Missing 1 2
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q12b Do you have: Difficulty recognising people across the road, even with

glasses? No 84 629 70 745
Yes 49 371 24 255
Missing 1 2

Q12c Do you have: Difficulty in hearing a conversation, even with a hearing

aid? No 60 451 47 489
Yes 73 549 47 50.2
Missing 1 2

Q12d Do you have: Difficulty speaking?
No 124 92.9 87 929
Yes 9 71 7 7.1
Missing 1 2

Q12e Do you have: None of the above
No 89 66.6 61 647
Yes 44 334 33 353
Missing 1 2

Q13a In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Stiff or

painful joints Never 26 200 14 145
Rarely 18 13.6 15 16.3
Sometimes 35 26.0 30 324
Often 54 404 35 36.8
Missing 2 2

Q13b Have you had any of the following problems in the last 12 months?

Problems with one or both feet Never 43 327 34 362
Rarely 25 18.9 19 20.2
Sometimes 32 23.9 20 220
Often 33 245 20 216
Missing 1 4

Q13c In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Breathing

difficulty Never 55 414 40 422
Rarely 28 21.1 29 31.2
Sometimes 36 27.3 15 16.2
Often 14 10.2 10 105
Missing 1 1

Q;sd In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Leaking

urine Never 22 166 10 108
Rarely 19 14.1 19 2041
Sometimes 55 41.1 32 343
Often 37 282 33 3438

Missing 2 1



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 27 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q14a In the last 12 months, have you: Slipped, tripped, or stumbled (not

including falls to the ground)? No 76 60.1 58 604
Yes 51 39.9 38 39.6
Missing 6 1

Q14b In the last 12_ months, have you: Had a fall to the ground (does not

include stumbles/trips)? No 83 65.1 70 736
Yes 44 34.9 25 264
Missing 6 1

Q14c In the last 12 months, have you: Been injured as a result of a fall?
No 97 76.2 68 71.6
Yes 30 23.8 27 284
Missing 6 1

Q14d In the last 12 months, have you: Needed to seek medical attention

(e.g. Doctor, hospital) for an injury from a fall? No 100 79.0 69 721
Yes 27 21.0 27 279
Missing 6 1

Q14e In the last 12 months, have you: Had any other injury from an

accident at your home? (e.g. burns, cuts, bruises) No 9 728 78 814
Yes 35 27.2 18 18.6
Missing 6 1

Q14f In the last 12 months, have you: None of these accidents
No 76 59.5 58 60.8
Yes 51 40.5 37 39.2
Missing 6 1

Q15a Do you regularly provide care or assista_lnce (e.0. pe_rsonal care,

anspor o any the prson because of e on e ness, disabily 26 %2 92 590
Yes 5 3.8 1 1.0
Missing 5 1

Q15b Do you regularly provide care or assista_mce (e.q. pe_rsonal care,

ansper) o any iher personbecause of el long-fem ness, disabily 6 %3 s srs
Yes 2 17 2 24
Missing 5 1

Q15c Do you regularly provide care or assistance (e.g. personal care,

transport) to any other person because of their long-term illness, disability

or frailty? No, | do not provide care No 7 52 3 2.9
Yes 122 94.8 92 97.1
Missing 5 1
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q16q How.many times did.you do each type of activity last week?

Walking briskly (for recreation or exercise, or to get from place to place) Mean 118 1.09
Std Error 2.96 2.80
N 127 85
N Missing 8 7

Q16b How many times did you do each type of activity last week?

Moderate leisure activity (like social tennis, moderate exercise classes,

recreational swimming, dancing) or more vigorous leisure activity (that Mean 0.22 0.39

makes you breathe harder or puff or pant) Std Error 1.65 1.88
N 126 84
N Missing 9 8

Q_16c How many times did you do each_type of acti_vity last wgek? _

x:g?i:)c\)/tlg va/%rlgi;]ré:[rﬁor\ﬁl@eect)g)garden (like vacuuming, mopping, cleaning Mean 0.65 0.39
Std Error 2.65 1.29
N 123 84
N Missing 12 8

Q17 What is your main (or most common) means of transport?
Car (you drive) 24 18.5 16 17.0
Other 108 81.5 78 83.0
Missing 3 1

Q18 How do you manage on the income you have available?
Impossible 0 04 0 0.5
Difficult always 1 07 1.0
Difficult sometimes 6 4.4 4 41
Not too bad 56 42.1 47 48.8
Easy 70 524 44 456
Missing 1

Q19a Who lives with you? No-one, | live alone
No 48 37.3 24 26.8
Yes 80 62.7 67 73.2
Missing 7 5

Q19b Who lives with you? Spouse or partner
No 121 95.2 89 97.6
Yes 6 438 2 24
Missing 7 5

Q19c Who lives with you? Own children
No 109 85.7 79 86.2
Yes 18 14.3 13 138
Missing 7 5
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q19d Who lives with you? Other family members
No 121 95.0 90 984
Yes 6 5.0 1 1.6
Missing 7 5

Q19e Who lives with you? Non-family members
No 109 85.1 82 90.0
Yes 19 14.9 9 10.0
Missing 7 5

Q20 What is your present marital status?
Married 7 5.1 4 4.9
Widowed 113 86.2 80 87.0
Divorced 6 4.3 4 4.3
Never Married 6 43 3 3.8
Missing 2 4

Q21 Do you r_egularly need help with daily tasks b_ecause of Iong-term

:L!r;zjss,ectilcs);ablllty or frailty (e.g. personal care, getting around, preparing Yes 78 583 48 53.0
No 56 41.7 42 470
Missing 1 5

Q22aln thg last month have you.h'ad any Qiﬁiculty (for example, negding to

tc%knipﬁﬁirr?gu;? (():fh f;l?slg %::Tisiﬂgg\’;ltér%grj:iwg (Z.(gifvlc;(rfstt?i r:]; lkﬁ)a)i/r(,)l;)plglying No difficulty 103 77.4 74 804

make-up) Some difficulty 25 19.1 14 153
Unable to do 5 3.5 4 4.3
Missing 1 3

Q22b In thg last month have you_h_ad any (_Jlifficulty (_for example, negding to

ke exta me,chanaing he iy of using adevce toelpyou) 1 o ity o b9 1 TI

cup, opening milk carton) Some difficulty 37 277 21 229
Unable to do 3 24
Missing 2 4

Q22c In the_ last month_ have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (for example, negding to

eke exta e, changing the acivity of ueing  deice (0 heD YO 1\, iy o5 602 55 500
Some difficulty 41 30.6 32 337
Unable to do 8 6.2 7 7.3
Missing

Q22d In the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_1ifficulty (_for example, ne_eding to

eke exta e, changing the acivity of ueing  device 0 heloYoU 1\ iy 0 738 74 T84
Some difficulty 30 22.0 15 16.3
Unable to do 6 4.2 5 5.3
Missing

10
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %
Q22e In thg last month have you.h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, negding to
ke exta me,chanaig he iy of using adevce 1o helDYOU 1, gy @ 601 66 103
Some difficulty 35 26.3 23 250
Unable to do 6 4.6 4 4.7
Missing 1 2
Q22f In thellast month have you ha_d any di_fficulty (fqr example, needing to
ke exta me  changing e acily o usig a device (o 1D YO 1, gy 2 460 48 s
Some difficulty 67 50.0 45 479
Unable to do 5 4.0 1 1.0
Missing 1 3
Q22gIn the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (_for example, ne(_ading to
ke exta e, changing the acvityof uing  deice 1o helo You) 1y o 657 s oo
Some difficulty 38 28.9 29 313
Unable to do 7 54 5 54
Missing 2 4
Q22h In the_ last month have you_h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, net_eding to
eke exta ime, changing th sciy orusing  device 0 YU N, gy w2 2 78 e
Some difficulty 25 19.3 14 153
Unable to do 3 25 0 0.5
Missing 4 3
Q22iIn thellast month'have you ha}d any d'ifficulty (fpr example, nee.ding to
ke exra e, changing heaciuty o Leng s deics 6 19B YOOI g iy w27 1 s
groceries Some difficulty 43 32.3 31 33.0
Unable to do 60 46.0 48 51.6
Missing 4 4
Q22 In thellast month.have you hqd any d'ifficulty (fpr example, nee.ding to
ke extame, chaning he acniy o Usingadovice o felp 1o 1 o ity o a0s 4
washing-up) Some difficulty 42 325 25 27.6
Unable to do 23 17.9 18 20.1
Missing 7 6
Q22k In the_ last month_ have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (for example, ner_eding to
ke exta me,chanaing he actiy o using a devce (0 belp O 1, gy s 43 2 24
vacuuming, yard work) Some difficulty 22 17.8 18 20.1
Unable to do 98 77.9 71 775
Missing 7 5
Q22IIn the_last month_have you ha_ld any d_ifficulty (fpr example, nee_ding to
ke exta e, changing the acvityof using  device o helpyou i No ity @ 701 8 6
or keeping accounts) Some difficulty 27 20.6 16 16.9
Unable to do 12 93 19 204
Missing 3 3

11
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q22m In the Igst month have you hg(_j any difficulty (fo.r example, needjng

o ake exta e, chanaing th acy o using a evice 0 e YOU I, gy 0 465 41 472
Some difficulty 34 26.2 27 30.0
Unable to do 36 27.4 21 229
Missing 6 6

Q22nIn thg last month have you.h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, negding to

ke exta me,chanaig he ity ofusing adevce o help Yo 1, gy "o s w0 6o
Some difficulty 10 741 6 6.9
Unable to do 7 53 7 7.1
Missing 1 3

Q220 In the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_Jlifficulty (_for example, ne(_ading to

ke exta e, changing the acvityof ueing a deice O elp You) iy o 654 65 607
Some difficulty 37 275 22 237
Unable to do 4 31 6 6.7
Missing

Q22pIn the_ last month have you_h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, net_eding to

eke exta ime, changing th scviy orusing 2 device 0P YOU I, iy @ a1 3 a0s
Some difficulty 49 37.7 35 373
Unable to do 18 14.1 21 223
Missing 3 3

Q23a In the last mo'nt.h' have you needed help frqm anqther person to carry

?nuatkaer]ﬁ;)f these activities? Grooming (e.g. brushing hair, applying Yes 15 11.1 15 158
No 116 88.9 78 84.2
Missing 3 3

Q23b In the last mo_nt_h_ have you needed h(_elp from an_ofcher person to carry

g;teﬁrnéor;;[lr;(esaert?)cr;[;vnles? Eating (e.g. cutting meat, lifting glass or cup, Yes 27 215 8 8.9
No 98 785 83 91.1
Missing 7 4

Q23c In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Bathing or taking a shower Yes 30 236 27 292
No 98 764 65 70.8
Missing 5 3

Q23d In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Dressing your upper body Yes 20 155 18 20.0
No 109 84.5 71 80.0
Missing 5 7

Q23e In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Dressing your lower body Yes 20 15.3 21 228
No 109 84.7 71 77.2
Missing 5 3

12
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q23f In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Getting up from a chair Yes 30 22.7 21 233
No 101 77.3 70 76.7
Missing 4 5

Q23g In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Walking inside the house Yes 16 12.1 10 115
No 112 875 80 88.5
Missing 6 5

Q23h In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Using the toilet Yes 1 81 7 78
No 119 91.5 85 92.2
Missing 5 3

Q23i In the last mon_th _have you ngeded help from_ another person to carry

out any of these activities? Shopping for personal items or groceries Yes 96 75.9 68 758
No 30 241 22 242
Missing 8 4

Q23j In the last mor!th 'have you ngeded help from another person to carry

\(I)vl;tsiri]rz/g?lfjg;ese activities? Doing light housework (e.g. cleaning, Yes 38 309 34 387
No 84 69.1 54 61.3
Missing 11 5

Q23K In the last mo'nt.h' have you needed help from another person to carry

\(/)vlgrli)ny of these activities? Doing heavy housework (e.g. vacuuming, yard Yes 119 93.2 82 933
No 9 638 6 67
Missing 7 6

Q23l In the last mon_th _have you nt_eeded help from an_qther person to carry

Eg;;i%j(;f(}?gjﬁt;ctlvmes? Managing money (e.g. writing cheques or Yes 33 26.5 31 340
No 90 73.5 60 66.0
Missing 9 4

Q23m In the last month hg\_/g you neede_d help from another person to

carry out any of these activities? Preparing meals Yes 57 45.0 45 494
No 70 550 47 50.6
Missing 8 3

Q23n In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Taking medications Yes 17 13.1 12 134
No 111 86.9 79 86.6
Missing 7 4

Q230 In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Using the telephone Yes 29 227 o4 26.7
No 99 77.3 67 733
Missing 6 4
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Q23p In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry
out any of these activities? Doing leisure activities or hobbies Yes 49 378 3 348
No 80 62.2 60 65.2
Missing 6 4
Height (in cms)
Mean 155.32 156.04
Std Error 8.48 8.50
N 120 75
N Missing 15 17
Weight (in kgs)
Mean 56.91 26.25
Std Error 11.08 10.01
N 114 81
N Missing 21 1
BMI (Body Mass Index)
Mean 23.80 23.18
Std Error 4.90 4.09
N 107 70
N Missing 28 22
BMI classification
Underweight, BMI < 12 11.0 8 103
18.5
Healthy weight, 18.5 59 54.1 48 626
<=BMI <25
Overweight, 25 <= 27 245 17 222
BMI < 30
Obese, 30 <= BMI 11 103 4 4.8
Missing 28 22
_Q26_Which of the following best describes your housing situation? Do you
fve in: House 71 539 49 515
Flat/unit/apartment 23 17.2 17  18.1
Retirement Village 18 13.8 14 15.0
Nursing Home 15 11.3 11 120
Hostel 4 3.0 2 24
Other 1 07 1 1.0
Missing 3 1
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Q28 Did someone help you fill in this survey?
No 95 74.9 74 78.8
Yes, but | told them 19 15.2 13 141
the answers
Yes, but the helper 13 9.9 7 71
answered using
judgement
Missing 6 3

Age
Mean 97.72 98.09
Std Error 1.31 1.41
N 135 92
N Missing 0 0

ARIA+ Grouped
Major cities of 82 67.9 68 754
Australia
Inner regional 27 21.8 13 143
Australia
Outer regional 13 10.3 9 103
Australia
Missing 12 6

Modified Monash Model
Metropolitan areas 81 671 68 754
Regional centres 7 5.4 2 2.7
Large rural towns 11 91 7 7.3
Medium rural towns 8 6.9 5 5.7
Small rural towns 14 115 8 8.9
Missing 12 6

State of residence
NSW 41 33.1 32 342
Vic 31 247 24 252
Qld 19 15.0 12 124
SA 11 8.5 6 6.6
WA 13 10.1 11 113
Tas 1 038 0 0.5
ACT 10 7.7 9 9.8
Missing 8 2
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Survey Survey
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SF36 PAIN INDEX
Mean 57.02 55.06
Std Error 26.17 30.37
N 131 92
N Missing 4 0
SF36 GENERAL HEALTH PERCEPTIONS
Mean 54.32 53.96
Std Error 18.15 18.15
N 124 83
N Missing 11 9
SF36 MENTAL HEALTH INDEX
Mean 78.25 75.56
Std Error 17.26 19.74
N 127 88
N Missing 8 4
SF36 PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
Mean 29.96 31.46
Std Error 23.01 2412
N 130 89
N Missing 5 3
SF36 ROLE-EMOTIONAL
Mean 63.69 62.76
Std Error 42.87 41.57
N 126 87
N Missing 9 5
SF36 ROLE-PHYSICAL
Mean 27.16 20.95
Std Error 37.08 31.53
N 125 90
N Missing 10 2
SF36 SOCIAL FUNCTIONING
Mean 63.53 59.29
Std Error 33.63 33.30
N 130 92
N Missing 5 0
SF36 VITALITY
Mean 45.12 44.70
Std Error 20.91 21.68
N 129 89
N Missing 6 3
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MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 51.63 50.14
Std Error 11.33 12.91
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 52.93 51.48
Std Error 11.31 12.76
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 50.93 49.52
Std Error 11.40 12.80
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 29.48 28.89
Std Error 9.19 9.55
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 29.93 29.27
Std Error 9.10 9.40
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 40.03 39.53
Std Error 8.34 8.93
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
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Q1 In general, would you say your health is:
Excellent 0 04 0 05
Very good 12 8.8 13 13.3
Good 58 43.6 35 36.5
Fair 53 39.8 39 413
Poor 10 74 8 84
Missing 2 3

Q2 Compared to one year ago, how would you rate your health in general now
Much better 1.8
Somewhat better 2 17 5 55
About the same 48 36.8 35 374
Somewhat worse 73 55.3 48 50.5
Much worse 8 6.2 4 47
Missing 2 4

Q3a The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these

activities? If so, how much? Vigorous activities such as running, lifting heavy objects, participating in strenuous sports Limited a lot 195 96.0 89 97.0
Limited a little 2 15 3 3.0
Not limited 3 25
Missing 4 7

Q3b The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these

activities? If so, how much? Moderate activities, such as moving a table, pushing a vacuum cleaner, bowling or playing golf Limited a lot 83 67.2 64 68.3
Limited a little 37 30.0 26 28.3
Not limited 3 28 3 34
Missing 9 3

Q3c The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these

activities? If so, how much? Lifting or carrying groceries Limited a lot 67 525 49 542
Limited a little 49 39.0 36 39.3
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %
Not limited 11 8.6 6 6.5
Missing 6 6
Q3d The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
activities? If so, how much? Climbing several flights of stairs Limited a lot 87 725 68 72.7
Limited a little 29 23.8 23 244
Not limited 4 3.7 3 29
Missing 14 4
Q3e The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
activities? If so, how much? Climbing one flight of stairs Limited a lot 60 48.8 35 376
Limited a little 37 30.1 41 435
Not limited 26 21.1 18 18.9
Missing 12 6
Q3f The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
activities? If so, how much? Bending, kneeling or stooping Limited a lot 60 476 33 364
Limited a little 45 355 44 48.7
Not limited 21 16.9 14 149
Missing 8 7
Q3g The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
activities? If so, how much? Walking more than one kilometre Limited a lot 102 84.9 64 718
Limited a little 14 115 18 19.8
Not limited 4 37 7 84
Missing 11 10
Q3h The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
activities? If so, how much? Walking half a kilometre Limited a lot 73 597 47 542
Limited a little 33 26.8 23 26.0
Not limited 17 135 17 19.8
Missing 10 10
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %
Q3i The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
T > .
activities? If so, how much? Walking 100 metres Limited a lot 39 322 27 208
Limited a little 41 33.8 25 28.3
Not limited 41 34.0 38 41.9
Missing 10 8
Q3j The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these
ivities? If h h? Bathi i If
activities? If so, how muc athing or dressing yourse Limited a lot 17 13.4 10 11.0
Limited a little 38 29.6 35 374
Not limited 72 57.0 49 51.7
Missing 6 3
Q4a During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work (including your work outside the home
and housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical health? Cut down on the amount of time you spent on
work or other activities Yes 87 69.3 67 70.8
No 38 30.7 28 29.2
Missing 10 3
Q4b During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work (including your work outside the home
and housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical health? Accomplished less than you would like
Yes 94 74.9 77 815
No 31 251 18 185
Missing 10 3
Q4c During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work (including your work outside the home
and housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical health? Were limited in the kind of work or other
L Yes 94 75.1 79 829
activities
No 31 249 16 17.1
Missing 10 2
Q4d During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work (including your work outside the home
and housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical health? Had difficulty performing the work or other v 90 721 78 819
activities (for example it took extra effort) es ) )
No 35 27.9 17 18.1
Missing 10 2
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q5a During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other regular daily activities as a Yes 45 35.9 26 29.1

:)?Ezlrt;);i/ri]t)i/eesmotlonal problems (such as feeling depressed or anxious)? Cut down on the amount of time you spent on work or No 81 64.1 64 709
Missing 8 5

Q5b During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other regular daily activities as a

result of any emotional problems (such as feeling depressed or anxious)? Accomplished less than you would like Yes 55 43.6 41 452
No 71 56.4 50 54.8
Missing 9 4

Q5c During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other regular daily activities as a

result of any emotional problems (such as feeling depressed or anxious)? Didn't do work or other activities as carefully as usual Yes 37 293 33 372
No 89 70.7 55 62.8
Missing 9 7

Q6 During the past four weeks, to what extent has your physical health or emotional problems interfered with your normal social

activities with family, friends, neighbours or groups? Not at all 49 378 29 313
Slightly 27 211 21 224
Moderately 19 15.1 13 139
Quite a bit 23 17.6 24 258
Extremely 11 84 6 6.6
Missing 7 2

Q7 How much bodily pain have you had during the past four weeks?
No bodily pain 18 13.6 18 18.5
Very mild 29 22.0 14 147
Mild 17 12.9 8 85
Moderate 43 33.1 40 42.1
Severe 22 16.7 12 12.6
Very severe 2 17 3 36
Missing 4
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Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Q8 During the past four weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal work (including both work outside the home and Not at all 36 28.2 28 304

housework)? Adlittle bit 37 29.2 16 17.2
Moderately 30 23.2 24 259
Quite a bit 17 13.3 14 145
Extremely 8 6.0 11 119
Missing 7 3

Q9a For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Did you feel full of life? All the time 3 27 0 05
Most the time 21 16.6 18 19.5
Good bit of time 17 13.6 10 11.5
Some of time 37 29.2 23 25.2
Little of time 27 21.6 20 221
None of time 20 16.3 19 211
Missing 9 7

Q9b For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Have you been a very nervous person? All the time 0 04 2 20
Most the time 2 14
Good bit of time 2 14 3 39
Some of time 16 125 12 13.6
Little of time 30 24.3 17 19.2
None of time 75 60.1 55 614
Missing 10 7

Q9c For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Have you felt so down in the dumps that nothing could cheer you up? All the time 1 08
Most the time 4 3.2 5 57
Good bit of time 3 22 0 05
Some of time 100 7.7 15 16.0
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Little of time 35 27.8 18 20.3
None of time 72 58.3 52 57.4
Missing 9 5

Q9d For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Have you felt calm and peaceful? Al the time 17 13.7 4 41
Most the time 47 38.8 32 35.6
Good bit of time 20 16.4 22 244
Some of time 21 17.2 23 25.8
Little of time 13 10.9 6 6.3
None of time 4 31 3 39
Missing 14 7

Q9e For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Did you have a lot of energy? All the time 0 04
Most the time 11 8.6 6 65
Good bit of time 18 14.3 11 12.6
Some of time 25 20.3 21 237
Little of time 36 295 23 25.9
None of time 33 26.9 28 314
Missing 14 6

Q9f For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Have you felt down? All the time 1 08 2 19
Most the time 4 3.2 2 25
Good bit of time 4 36 3 3.0
Some of time 24 191 16 18.1
Little of time a7 37.7 36 39.9
None of time 44 35.7 31 345
Missing 11 7
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Q9g For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Did you feel worn out? All the time 5 39 7 76
Most the time 12 9.8 5 56
Good bit of time 9 79 9 10.6
Some of time 39 325 23 26.0
Little of time 37 31.0 31 347
None of time 18 14.8 14 154
Missing 13 6

Q9h For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Have you been a happy person? All the time 26 200 14 151
Most the time 63 48.9 44 48.3
Good bit of time 16 12.7 18 194
Some of time 16 12.3 7 75
Little of time 6 44 5 59
None of time 2 17 3 38
Missing 8 4

Q9i For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time

during the past four weeks: Did you feel tired? All the time 10 80 5 58
Most the time 26 19.8 18 19.5
Good bit of time 26 20.1 16 16.8
Some of time 51 39.0 35 37.1
Little of time 7 57 17 184
None of time 10 74 2 24
Missing 5 2

Q10 During the past four weeks, how much of the time have your physical health or emotional problems interfered with your social

activities (like visiting with friends, relatives, etc)? All the time 18 143 12 131
Most the time 20 15.6 18 194




Data book for Six Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 21 and 22, 2021 to 2023

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %

Some of time 19 15.0 26 27.7
Little of time 23 17.7 5 4.9
None of time 48 37.4 33 3438
Missing 6 1

Q11a How true or false is each of the following statements for you? | seem to get sick a little easier than other people
Definitely true 0 04
Mostly true 4 33 2 19
Don't know 18 14.8 12 13.0
Mostly false 28 229 22 249
Definitely false 71 58.6 54 60.1
Missing 14 9

Q11b How true or false is each of the following statements for you? | am as healthy as anybody | know
Definitely true 16 13.1 9 105
Mostly true 52 41.8 39 44.2
Don't know 37 295 24 274
Mostly false 13 10.2 8 838
Definitely false 7 54 8 91
Missing 12 8

Q11c How true or false is each of the following statements for you? | expect my health to get worse
Definitely true 24 19.6 19 215
Mostly true 47 38.0 31 359
Don't know 41 33.0 29 335
Mostly false 5 43 2 23
Definitely false 6 51 6 6.9
Missing 10 10

Q11d How true or false is each of the following statements for you? My health is excellent
Definitely true 7 58 1 1.2
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Mostly true 47 38.6 34 405
Don't know 16 12.7 13 15.2
Mostly false 32 26.3 21 245
Definitely false 20 16.6 16 18.7
Missing 13 13
Q12a Do you have: Difficulty seeing newspaper print, even with glasses?
No 81 60.7 61 65.3
Yes 52 39.3 33 34.7
Missing 1 2
Q12b Do you have: Difficulty recognising people across the road, even with glasses?
No 84 62.9 70 745
Yes 49 37.1 24 255
Missing 1 2
Q12c Do you have: Difficulty in hearing a conversation, even with a hearing aid?
No 60 45.1 47 49.8
Yes 73 549 47 50.2
Missing 1 2
Q12d Do you have: Difficulty speaking?
No 124 92.9 87 92.9
Yes 9 7.1 7 7.1
Missing 1 2
Q12e Do you have: None of the above
No 89 66.6 61 64.7
Yes 44 334 33 353
Missing 1 2

Q13a In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Stiff or painful joints

Never 26 20.0 14 145
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Rarely 18 13.6 15 16.3
Sometimes 35 26.0 30 324
Often 54 40.4 35 36.8
Missing 2 2

Q13b Have you had any of the following problems in the last 12 months? Problems with one or both feet
Never 43 32.7 34 36.2
Rarely 25 18.9 19 20.2
Sometimes 32 239 20 22.0
Often 33 245 20 21.6
Missing 1 4

Q13c In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Breathing difficulty
Never 55 41.4 40 42.2
Rarely 28 21.1 29 31.2
Sometimes 36 27.3 15 16.2
Often 14 10.2 10 10.5
Missing 1 1

Q13d In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Leaking urine
Never 22 16.6 10 10.8
Rarely 19 141 19 20.1
Sometimes 55 411 32 34.3
Often 37 28.2 33 3438
Missing 2 1

Q14a In the last 12 months, have you: Slipped, tripped, or stumbled (not including falls to the ground)?
No 76 60.1 58 60.4
Yes 51 39.9 38 39.6
Missing 6 1

Q14b In the last 12 months, have you: Had a fall to the ground (does not include stumbles/trips)?
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No 83 65.1 70 73.6
Yes 44 34.9 25 26.4
Missing 6 1

Q14c In the last 12 months, have you: Been injured as a result of a fall?
No 97 76.2 68 71.6
Yes 30 23.8 27 28.4
Missing 6 1

Q14d In the last 12 months, have you: Needed to seek medical attention (e.g. Doctor, hospital) for an injury from a fall?
No 100 79.0 69 72.1
Yes 27 21.0 27 27.9
Missing 6 1

Q14e In the last 12 months, have you: Had any other injury from an accident at your home? (e.g. burns, cuts, bruises)
No 92 72.8 78 81.4
Yes 35 27.2 18 18.6
Missing 6 1

Q14f In the last 12 months, have you: None of these accidents
No 76 59.5 58 60.8
Yes 51 40.5 37 39.2
Missing 6 1

Q15a Do you regularly provide care or assistance (e.g. personal care, transport) to any other person because of their long-term

illness, disability or frailty? Yes, for someone who lives with me No 124 96.2 93 99.0
Yes 5 38 1 10
Missing 5 1

Q15b Do you regularly provide care or assistance (e.g. personal care, transport) to any other person because of their long-term

illness, disability or frailty? Yes, for someone who lives elsewhere No 126 98.3 92 976
Yes 2 17 2 24
Missing 5 1
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Q15c Do you regularly provide care or assistance (e.g. personal care, transport) to any other person because of their long-term
illness, disability or frailty? No, | do not provide care No 7 52 3 29
Yes 122 94.8 92 97.1
Missing 5 1
Q16a How many times did you do each type of activity last week? Walking briskly (for recreation or exercise, or to get from place
to place) Mean 1.18 1.09
Std Dev 2.96 2.80
N 127 85
N Missing 8 7
Q16b How many times did you do each type of activity last week? Moderate leisure activity (like social tennis, moderate exercise
classes, recreational swimming, dancing) or more vigorous leisure activity (that makes you breathe harder or puff or pant) Mean 022 0.39
Std Dev 1.65 1.88
N 126 84
N Missing 9 8
Q16c How many times did you do each type of activity last week? Vigorous work in the house or garden (like vacuuming,
mopping, cleaning windows, digging, mowing etc) Mean 0.65 0.39
Std Dev 2.65 1.29
N 123 84
N Missing 12 8
Q17 What is your main (or most common) means of transport?
Car (you drive) 24 18.5 16 17.0
Other 108 81.5 78 83.0
Missing 3 1
Q18 How do you manage on the income you have available?
Impossible 0 04 0 05
Difficult always 1 07 1 1.0
Difficult sometimes 6 4.4 4 41
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Not too bad 56 42.1 47 48.8
Easy 70 524 44 45.6
Missing 1

Q19a Who lives with you? No-one, | live alone
No 48 37.3 24 26.8
Yes 80 62.7 67 73.2
Missing 7 5

Q19b Who lives with you? Spouse or partner
No 121 95.2 89 97.6
Yes 6 4.8 2 24
Missing 7 5

Q19c¢ Who lives with you? Own children
No 109 85.7 79 86.2
Yes 18 14.3 13 13.8
Missing 7 5

Q19d Who lives with you? Other family members
No 121 95.0 90 98.4
Yes 6 5.0 1 16
Missing 7 5

Q19e Who lives with you? Non-family members
No 109 85.1 82 90.0
Yes 19 149 9 10.0
Missing 7 5

Q20 What is your present marital status?
Married 7 51 4 49
Widowed 113 86.2 80 87.0
Divorced 6 43 4 43
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Never Married 6 43 3 38
Missing 2 4

Q21 Do you regularly need help with daily tasks because of long-term illness, disability or frailty (e.g. personal care, getting

2:2:23;1 o meals eic)? Yes 78 58.3 48 53.0
No 56 41.7 42 47.0
Missing 1 5

Q22a In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Grooming (e.g. brushing hair, applying make-up) No difficulty 103 774 74 804
Some difficulty 25 19.1 14 15.3
Unable to do 5 35 4 43
Missing 1 3

Q22b In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Eating (e.g. cutting meat, lifting glass or cup, opening milk carton) No difficulty 94 699 71 771
Some difficulty 37 27.7 21 229
Unable to do 3 24
Missing 2 4

Q22c In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Bathing or taking a shower No difficulty 85 63.2 55 590
Some difficulty 41 30.6 32 337
Unable to do 8 6.2 7 713
Missing

Q22d In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Dressing your upper body No difficulty 100 73.8 74 78.4
Some difficulty 30 22.0 15 16.3
Unable to do 6 4.2 5 53

Missing
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Q22e In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device No difficulty 93 69.1 66 70.3
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Dressing your lower body Some difficulty 35 263 23 250
Unable to do 6 4.6 4 47
Missing 1 2
Q22f In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time , changing the activity or using a device
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Getting up from a chair No difficulty 62 46.0 48 511
Some difficulty 67 50.0 45 47.9
Unable to do 5 4.0 1 10
Missing 1 3
Q22g In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Walking inside the house No difficulty 87 657 58 634
Some difficulty 38 28.9 29 31.3
Unable to do 7 54 5 54
Missing 2 4
Q22h In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Using the toilet No difficulty 102 78.2 79 84.1
Some difficulty 25 19.3 14 15.3
Unable to do 3 25 0 05
Missing 4 3
Q22i In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Shopping for personal items or groceries No difficulty 29 217 14 154
Some difficulty 43 32.3 31 33.0
Unable to do 60 46.0 48 51.6
Missing 4 4
Q22j In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device
to help you) in completing any of these activities? Doing light housework (e.g. cleaning, washing-up) No difficulty 63 495 47 522
Some difficulty 42 325 25 27.6
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Unable to do 23 17.9 18 20.1
Missing 7 6

Q22k In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Doing heavy housework (e.g. vacuuming, yard work) No difficulty 5 43 5 24
Some difficulty 22 17.8 18 20.1
Unable to do 98 77.9 71 775
Missing 7 5

Q22l In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Managing money (e.g. writing cheques or keeping accounts) No difficulty 93 701 59 627
Some difficulty 27 20.6 16 16.9
Unable to do 12 93 19 204
Missing 3 3

Q22m In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a

?oexflf) you) in completing any of these activities? Preparing meals No difficulty 60 46.4 43 47.2
Some difficulty 34 26.2 27 30.0
Unable to do 36 274 21 229
Missing 6 6

Q22n In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Taking medications No difficulty 118 875 80 86.0
Some difficulty 10 7.1 6 6.9
Unable to do 7 53 7 71
Missing 1 3

Q220 In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Using the telephone No difficulty 94 694 65 697
Some difficulty 37 275 22 237
Unable to do 4 31 6 6.7

Missing
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Q22p In the last month have you had any difficulty (for example, needing to take extra time, changing the activity or using a device

to help you) in completing any of these activities? Doing leisure activities or hobbies No difficulty 63 48.1 38 404
Some difficulty 49 37.7 35 37.3
Unable to do 18 14.1 21 223
Missing 3 3

Q23a In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Grooming (e.g. brushing

hair, applying make-up) Yes 15 111 15 15.8
No 116 88.9 78 84.2
Missing 3 3

Q23b In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Eating (e.g. cutting meat,

lifting glass or cup, opening milk carton) Yes 27 215 8 89
No 98 78.5 83 91.1
Missing 7 4

Q23c In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Bathing or taking a shower
Yes 30 23.6 27 29.2
No 98 76.4 65 70.8
Missing 5 3

Q23d In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Dressing your upper body
Yes 20 155 18 20.0
No 109 84.5 71 80.0
Missing 5 7

Q23e In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Dressing your lower body
Yes 20 15.3 21 22.8
No 109 84.7 71 77.2
Missing 5 3

Q23f In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Getting up from a chair
Yes 30 22.7 21 233
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No 101 77.3 70 76.7
Missing 4 5

Q23g In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Walking inside the house
Yes 16 121 10 115
No 112 87.5 80 88.5
3 0 04
Missing 6 5

Q23h In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Using the toilet
Yes 11 81 7 7.8
No 119 915 85 92.2
3 0 04
Missing 5 3

Q23i In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Shopping for personal items

or groceries Yes 9% 75.9 68 75.8
No 30 241 22 242
Missing 8 4

Q23] In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Doing light housework (e.g.

cleaning, washing-up) Yes 38 30.9 34 387
No 84 69.1 54 61.3
Missing 11 5

Q23k In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Doing heavy housework

(e.g. vacuuming, yard work) Yes 119 932 82 933
No 9 6.8 6 6.7
Missing 7 6

Q23l In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Managing money (e.g.

writing cheques or keeping accounts) Yes 33 265 31 340
No 90 735 60 66.0
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Missing 9 4
Q23m In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Preparing meals
Yes 57 45.0 45 49.4
No 70 55.0 47 50.6
Missing 8 3
Q23n In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Taking medications
Yes 17 131 12 134
No 111 86.9 79 86.6
Missing 7 4
Q230 In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Using the telephone
Yes 29 227 24 26.7
No 99 77.3 67 73.3
Missing 6 4
Q23p In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry out any of these activities? Doing leisure activities or
hobbies Yes 49 37.8 32 348
No 80 62.2 60 65.2
Missing 6 4
Height (in cms)
Mean 155.32 156.04
Std Dev 8.48 8.50
N 120 75
N Missing 15 17
Weight (in kgs)
Mean 56.91 56.25
Std Dev 11.08 10.01
N 114 81
N Missing 21 11
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BMI (Body Mass Index)
Mean 23.80 23.18
Std Dev 4.90 4.09
N 107 70
N Missing 28 22

BMI classification
Underweight, BMI < 18.5 12 11.0 8 10.3
Healthy weight, 18.5 <= 59 54.1 48 62.6
BMI < 25
Overweight, 25 <= BMI < 27 245 17 22.2
30
Obese, 30 <= BMI 11 10.3 4 48
Missing 28 22

Q26 Which of the following best describes your housing situation? Do you live in:
House 71 53.9 49 515
Flat/unit/apartment 23 17.2 17 18.1
Retirement Village 18 13.8 14 15.0
Nursing Home 15 11.3 11 12.0
Hostel 4 3.0 2 24
Other 1 07 1 1.0
Missing 3 1

Q28 Did someone help you fill in this survey?
No 95 74.9 74 78.8
Yes, but | told them the 19 15.2 13 141
answers
Yes, but the helper 13 99 7 71

answered using
judgement
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Missing 6 3
Age
Mean 97.72 98.09
Std Dev 131 141
N 135 92
N Missing 0 0
ARIA+ Grouped
Major cities of Australia 82 67.9 68 75.4
Inner regional Australia 27 21.8 13 143
Outer regional Australia 13 10.3 9 10.3
Missing 12 6
Modified Monash Model
Metropolitan areas 81 67.1 68 75.4
Regional centres 7 54 2 27
Large rural towns 11 9.1 7 7.3
Medium rural towns 8 6.9 5 57
Small rural towns 14 115 8 8.9
Missing 12 6
State of residence
NSW 41 33.1 32 342
Vic 31 247 24 25.2
Qld 19 15.0 12 124
SA 11 85 6 6.6
WA 13 10.1 11 11.3
Tas 1 038 0 05
ACT 10 7.7 9 98
Missing 8 2
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SF36 PAIN INDEX

Mean 57.02 55.06

Std Dev 26.17 30.37

N 131 92

N Missing 4 0
SF36 GENERAL HEALTH PERCEPTIONS

Mean 54.32 53.94

Std Dev 18.15 18.15

N 124 83

N Missing 11 9
SF36 MENTAL HEALTH INDEX

Mean 78.25 75.56

Std Dev 17.26 19.74

N 127 88

N Missing 8 4
SF36 PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING

Mean 29.96 31.46

Std Dev 23.01 24.12

N 130 89

N Missing 5 3
SF36 ROLE-EMOTIONAL

Mean 63.69 62.76

Std Dev 42.87 41.57

N 126 87

N Missing 9 5
SF36 ROLE-PHYSICAL

Mean 27.16 20.95




Data book for Six Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 21 and 22, 2021 to 2023

23

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 21 % 22 %
Std Dev 37.08 31.53
N 125 90
N Missing 10 2
SF36 SOCIAL FUNCTIONING
Mean 63.53 59.29
Std Dev 33.63 33.30
N 130 92
N Missing 5 0
SF36 VITALITY
Mean 45.12 44.70
Std Dev 20.91 21.68
N 129 89
N Missing 6 3
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 51.63 50.14
Std Dev 11.33 12.91
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 52.93 51.48
Std Dev 11.31 12.76
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 50.93 49.52
Std Dev 11.40 12.80
N 113 78
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N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 29.48 28.89
Std Dev 9.19 9.55
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 29.93 29.27
Std Dev 9.10 9.40
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 40.03 39.53
Std Dev 8.34 8.93
N 113 78
N Missing 22 14






